Staff recommends that FPUC should be required to file, within 90 days after the date of the final
order in this docket, a description of all entries or adjustments to its annual report, rate of return
reports, and books and records which will be required as a result of the Commission’s findings in
this rate case.

Docket No. 20240099-EI Issue 65
Date: February 20, 2025

 - 115 -

Issue 65:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  No. This docket should remain open for the Commission to make its final
determination regarding the requested rate increase at the March 20, 2025 Special Agenda
Conference. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis:  This docket should remain open for the Commission to make its final
determination regarding the requested rate increase at the March 20, 2025 Special Agenda
Conference.

Docket No. 20240099-EI Attachment 1
Date: February 20, 2025

 - 116 -

Issue Total Company Company Staff Staff
No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

UTILITY PLANT
PLANT IN SERVICE $228,950,592
Non-Utility Plant (7,684)
Remove Storm Protection Plan Plant (24,147,089)

6 Adjust for Full-Year Substation RR 11,472,643 (11,472,643)
10 Adjust for Two-way Communication System (939,615)

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $228,950,592 ($12,682,130) $216,268,462 ($12,412,258) $203,856,204

DEDUCTIONS
ACCUM. DEP. & AMORT. ($77,701,596)

14 Adjust for Calculation Differentials (171,515)
Non-Utility Plant 1,954

14 Remove Storm Protection Plan Plant (2,924,052) 33,007
14 Adjust for Full-Year Substation RR (337,844) 337,844
14 Adjust for Two-way Communication System 87,365
 TOTAL ACCUM. DEP. & AMORT. ($77,701,596) ($3,259,942) ($80,961,538) $286,701 ($80,674,837)

NET PLANT IN SERVICE $151,248,996 ($15,942,072) $135,306,923 ($12,125,557) $123,181,366

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS $12,869,084
Remove Storm Protection Plan CWIP (3,827,550)
Remove CWIP Accruing AFUDC (731,263)

16 Adjust for Full-Year Substation RR (6,331,558) 6,331,558
16 Adjust for Two-way Communication System (88,462)

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS $12,869,084 ($10,890,371) $1,978,713 $6,243,096 $8,221,809

NET UTILITY PLANT $164,118,080 ($26,832,444) $137,285,636 ($5,882,461) $131,403,176

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE $18,267,240
Remove Storm Protection Plan Under-recovery (398,941)
Remove Deferred Rate Case (1,331,206)
Remove Hurricane Micheal Assets (3,769,633)
TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE $18,267,240 ($5,499,780) $12,767,460 $0 $12,767,460

TOTAL RATE BASE $182,385,319 ($32,332,223) $150,053,096 ($5,882,461) $144,170,635

Florida Public Utilities Company
Docket No. 20240099-EI

13-Month Average Rate Base
2025 Projected Test Year

Docket No. 20240099-EI  Attachment 2
Date: February 20, 2025

 - 117 -

Company as filed Company Total Specific System Jurisdictional Cost Weighted
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Capital Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate

Long Term Debt $1,331,883,955 1,331,883,955 56,888,413 37.91% 4.51% 1.71%
Short Term Debt 169,856,296 169,856,296 7,255,028 4.83% 5.81% 0.28%
Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 1,502,431,540 1,886,844   1,504,318,384 64,253,557 42.82% 11.30% 4.84%
Customer Deposits 4,001,097 4,001,097 4,001,097 2.67% 2.20% 0.06%
Deferred Income Taxes 13,206,708 13,206,708 13,206,708 8.80% 0.00% 0.00%
Regulatory Tax Liability 4,448,275 4,448,275 4,448,275 2.96% 0.00% 0.00%
ITC- Weighted Cost 0 0 0 0.00% 7.98% 0.00%

TOTAL $3,025,827,871 $1,886,844 $3,027,714,715 $150,053,078 100.00% 6.89%

Staff Recommended Company Total Specific System Jurisdictional Cost Weighted
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Capital Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate

Long Term Debt $1,331,883,955 1,331,883,955 54,153,162 37.56% 4.51% 1.69%
Short Term Debt 169,856,296 169,856,296 6,906,199 4.79% 5.81% 0.28%
Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 1,502,431,540 1,886,844   1,504,318,384 61,164,185 42.42% 10.15% 4.31%
Customer Deposits 4,001,097 4,001,097 4,001,097 2.76% 2.20% 0.06%
Deferred Income Taxes 13,206,708 291,009 13,497,717 13,497,717 9.30% 0.00% 0.00%
Regulatory Tax Liability 4,448,275 4,448,275 4,448,275 3.07% 0.00% 0.00%
ITC- Weighted Cost 0 0 0 0.00% 7.46% 0.00%

TOTAL $3,025,827,871 $2,177,853 $3,028,005,724 $144,170,635 100.00% 6.34%

Supplemental Capital Structure - 13-MONTH AVERAGE

Florida Public Utilities Company
Docket No. 20240099-EI
2025 Projected Test Year

Docket No. 20240099-EI   Attachment 3
Date: February 20, 2025

 - 118 -

Issue Operating Purchased O&M Taxes Other Income Deferred Total Operating Net Operating
No. Revenues Power Other Depreciation Amortization Than Income Taxes Income Taxes Expenses Income

Company Total per Books $98,256,853 52,150,543 20,084,163 5,584,900 8,093,606 9,376,855 (1,466,781) 1,988,078 95,811,363 2,445,490
Company Adjustments (72,902,908) (52,150,543) (3,838,470) (304,626) (7,632,424) (7,019,075) (503,837) 0 (71,448,975) (1,453,933)
Adjusted per Company $25,353,946 $0 $16,245,692 $5,280,274 $461,182 $2,357,780 ($1,970,618) $1,988,078 $24,362,388 $991,558

Staff Adjustments
32 SPP Net Under Removal of Inspection Expense (76,670) 19,432 (57,238) 57,238
43 Remove Company Substation Adjustment (211,288) 53,551 (157,737) 157,737
43 Remove Two-way Communication System Adj. (187,357) 47,486 (139,871) 139,871
43 Updated Depreciation Expense 243,858 12,167 256,025 (256,025)
43 Retirement-related Dep. Exp. Reductions (5,596) 1,418 (4,178) 4,178
45 Adjust for Calculation Differentials (578,760) (578,760) 578,760

Total Staff Adjustments (76,670) (160,383) (444,706) (681,759) 681,759
Staff Adjusted NOI $25,353,946 $0 $16,169,022 $5,119,891 $461,182 $2,357,780 ($2,415,324) $1,988,078 $23,680,629 $1,673,316

Net Operating Income
2025 Projected Test Year
Docket No. 20240099-EI

Florida Public Utilities Company

Docket No. 20240099-EI Attachment 4
Date: February 20, 2025

 - 119 -

Line No. As  Fi led Staff Adjusted

1 Jurisdictional  Rate Base $150,053,096 $144,170,635

2 Rate of Return 6.89% 6.34%

3 Required Net Operating Income (1)x(2) 10,336,088 9,139,959

4 Achieved Net Operating Income $991,558 $1,673,316

5 Net Operating Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 9,344,530 7,466,643

6 Net Operating Income Multipl ier 1.3477 1.3477

7 Operating Revenue Increase (5)x(6) $12,593,450 $10,062,657

8 Increase in Service Charges  and Other Revenues 164,495 164,495